
EDUCATION, SCIENCE AND TRAINING


SENATE LEGISLATION COMMITTEE - QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
2003-2004 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING


Outcome: 1
Output Group: 1.1 � Funding for schools

DEST Question No. E414_04

Senator Carr asked on 5 November, EWRE Hansard page 131-132

Refers to DEST Questions E015_04, E617_03

Question:


(a) Can you provide me with a table showing all the repayments since 1996 to the Commonwealth under sections 136 and 137 of those administrative guidelines? I would be looking for the names of the schools, the details of the purposes of the funding provided, the amount paid and the amount subsequently repaid.


(b) Could you also provide me with a table since 1996 of schools that did not repay, and the steps that were taken by the Commonwealth to recoup the funds in the circumstances?


(c) Can you tell me what happened to Gippsland Christian College, which received a capital grant of $120,000 in 2000 and closed in 2002? What happened there?


(d) Stanthorpe Adventist Primary School in Queensland received $37,800 in 2001 and closed the following year. I will give you a few more because I want to make sure I get the information right. Tarlina Community School in Victoria got $40,000 in 2002 but closed in 2002. Kooralbyn International School in Queensland got $816,000 through the 1990s and closed in 2002. They got an emergency grant of $100,000 in 2001. That is right, isn�t it?


Answer:

Sections 136 and 137 of the Administrative Guidelines

These sections provide that the Australian Government retains for 20 years a right to repayment of the whole or a portion of capital grants of more than $50,000 paid to non-government schools for facilities, where the facilities are sold or disposed of or no longer used for the purpose approved by the Commonwealth. For equipment purchased through grants, where the equipment is valued at over $50,000 the period of repayment right is 10 years or 5 years for computer equipment.

The Government considers action to recover funds where schools are sold. Where schools which have received capital grants go into liquidation, the Australian Government stands in line with other unsecured creditors for repayment of funds.

The purpose of the Capital Grants Programme is to provide capital facilities for school education purposes. If school facilities funded through capital grants are sold and subsequently used for educational purposes, the aim of the Programme is still achieved. In that case any residual Commonwealth interest can be transferred to the new owner and no funds need be recovered.


Where systemic schools that received capital grants are sold and the system undertakes to use funds freed from the sale for capital purposes in the system, no recovery action is taken.

Tables setting out the information requested in (a) and (b) are below.
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(c) Gippsland Christian College

See table (b) above. Consideration of recovery action will follow advice of sale of site.


(d) Stanthorpe Adventist Primary School, Tarlina Community School and Kooralbyn International School.

See table (b) above. Capital grants to Stanthorpe and Tarlina were below the threshold for recovery. Kooralbyn went into receivership and the liquidators advised there were no funds available for unsecured creditors. While Kooralbyn received $100,000 in 2000 under the Schools Transitional Emergency Assistance (STEA) Programme, there is no provision to recover grants under this Programme where schools go into liquidation.

